

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION AND AMERICAN ATHEISTS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GEOFFREY T. BLACKWELL
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.
1517 North Stillman Street,
Suite 2
Philadelphia, PA 19121

PATRICK C. ELLIOTT
Counsel of Record
SAMANTHA F. LAWRENCE
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900
pellott@ffrf.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

326261



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. Anti-abortion advocates are not the “proper party” to litigate the FDA’s scientific assessment of the effectiveness and safety of medications used for abortion	4
A. Respondents lack a “certainly impending” injury and thus are not a “proper party” as required by Article III	4
B. Respondents’ standing theory grants Art. III jurisdiction over religious and moral objections that involve implausible and hypothetical injuries	8
II. The Court must not manipulate its jurisdiction in order to benefit preferred litigants.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Article III standing is a bedrock constitutional principle that should not be readily manipulated by the courts	12
B. This Court routinely turns away civil rights plaintiffs who have stronger claims to Article III standing than Respondents	14
1. Generalized Grievances.....	15
2. Speculative Injury	17
3. Mootness	20
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	19
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v.</i> <i>U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023)	5, 6, 7
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	12
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	20
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	20
<i>Arizonans for Off. English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	5, 15
<i>Bauchman for Bauchman v. W. High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	5, 18
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	4, 8
<i>Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Dunn v. Ray</i> , 139 S. Ct. 661 (2019).....	14
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004), <i>abrogated by Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	16
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	4
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	15
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	15-16
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Joint Sch. Dist. No. 241 v. Harris</i> , 515 U.S. 1154 (1995)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	21
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	15, 17, 18
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 6, 7, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	18
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	20
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	4, 8, 12
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	22
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	16
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	4
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	15
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	16
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , No. 0:16-cv-04094, 2021 WL 2525412 (D. Minn. Apr. 21, 2021).....	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	22
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	14
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020)	18-19
<i>United Pub. Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs. (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	4
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	5, 8, 12
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	20
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	12, 16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	15
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
U.S. Const., art. III	2, 3, 4, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 20
13A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3531.1 (3d ed.)	12
Br. of the Freedom From Religion Found., Ctr. for Inquiry, Am. Humanist Ass’n & Am. Atheists as Amici Curiae in Support of Resp’ts, <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) (No. 21-476), https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/21/21-476/233894/20220818140350294_21-476_Amicus%20Brief.pdf	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ed Komenda, <i>A Football Coach who Got Job Back After Supreme Court Ruled he Could Pray on the Field has Resigned</i> , Assoc. Press (Sept. 6, 2023), https://apnews.com/article/praying-high-school-football-coach-supreme-court-461b92b19ea395677657518914825573	21
Jeffrey K. King et al., <i>Towards a Better Understanding Between Non-Muslim Primary Care Clinicians and Muslim Patients: A Literature Review Intended to Reduce Health Care Inequities In Muslim Patients</i> , Health Pol’y OPEN (Mar. 24, 2023), DOI: doi: 10.1016/j.hpopen.2023.100092, https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC10297732/	10
John F. Brehany, <i>Should a Physician Prescribe Viagra to Unmarried Men?</i> , Catholic Med. Assoc. (June 26, 2009). https://www.cathmed.org/resources/should-a-physician-prescribe-viagra-to-unmarried-men/	9
Michael Coenen, <i>Right-Remedy Equilibration and the Asymmetric Entrenchment of Legal Entitlements</i> , 61 B.C. L. Rev. 129 (2020).	13
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>The Linkage Between Justiciability and Remedies—and Their Connections to Substantive Rights</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 633 (2006)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sattar, S Pirzada, et al., <i>Patient and Physician Attitudes to Using Medications with Religiously Forbidden Ingredients</i> , Ann. Pharmacother (Nov. 2004), DOI: 10.1345/aph.1E001, https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/15479773	10
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>FDA Encourages Reintroduction of Bovine-Sourced Heparin</i> (Nov. 3, 2023), https://www.fda.gov/drugs/pharmaceutical-quality-resources/fda-encourages-reintroduction-bovine-sourced-heparin	9
